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INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT IN BUNDELKHAND


1276.  SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether the Government is cognizant of the fact that Bundelkhand is one of the most under-developed region in the country, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the Government has proposed or planned for industrial development of this region or promotion of industrial ecosystem in this region in general and in the Panna, Katni and Chhatarpur districts of Khajuraho Parliamentary
Constituency; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (c): The Government of India and State of Madhya Pradesh are working together for Industrial Development in the State of Madhya Pradesh including the Bundelkhand region and the details of the steps taken in this regard is attached as Annexure.


*******


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1276 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.


i. Bundelkhand area in Madhya Pradesh State is a developing region, BPCL

(formerly BORL) has invested Rs. 15000 Cr. in Refinery Plant Situated in Dist-

Sagar. The company has also Proposed petrochemical plant under implementation with proposed investment of Rs. 49000 Cr.


ii. Department of Industrial Policy and Investment Promotion (DIPIP),

Government of Madhya Pradesh through MP Industrial Development

Corporation Limited (A Govt. of M.P. Undertaking) has following developed/developing industrial areas Under Jurisdiction: -


1. Siddhguwan (Sagar)
2. IID Bina (Sagar)
3. I/A Pratappura (Niwari)
4. IID Pratappura (Niwari)
5. Industrial Park Orchha (Niwari)
6. Purena (Panna)
7. Industrial Park Chhatarpur
8. I/A Lamtara (Katni)
9. I/A Stone Park Hardua (Katni)
10. Industrial Park Katni (Katui)
11. Industrial Ares Amkuhi (Katni)
12. Industrial Park Tikariya (Katni)


iii. In Delhi Nagpur Industrial Corridor 2500 Acre (Approximately) land is identified for industrial development. Department of Industrial Policy and Investment Promotion (DIPIP) has Approx. 20,000 Acre Undeveloped land in possession for industrial purpose for investors in Bundelkhand region, For promotion of industrial eco system in Bundelkhand region, Department has organized regional industry conclave in Sagar on 27.09.2024 and in Gwalior on 28.08.2024 and received investment proposals of about Rs. 25000 Cr.


********

